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CABLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WOOD AUDIO/VIDEO CABINET
ARMOIRE AUDIO-VIDEO EN BOIS
MESA DE MADERA PARAAUDIO Y VIDEO
TYMBA NOoA AyONO/BNOEO AMMAPATYPY

THE REAL HARDWOODS AND VENEERS USED IN BELL'O FURNITURE ARE NATURALLY BEAUTIFUL. SOME DIFFERENCES IN WOOD GRAIN
ARE DESIRABLE AND EXPECTED. PLEASE USE ONLY HIGH QUALITY WOOD FURNITURE POLISH TO CARE FOR YOUR CABINET.
A SMALL AMOUNT OF PANEL FLEX IS COMMON IN WOOD PRODUCTS.

LES BOIS DURS VERITABLES ET PLACAGES DE BOIS UTILISES DANS LE MOBILIER BELL'O SONT NATURELLEMENT BEAUX. CERTAINES VARIATIONS
DANS LE GRAIN DU BOIS SONT NORMALES ET SOUHAITABLES. VEILLER A UTILISER EXCLUSIVEMENT UNE CIRE POUR MOBILIER EN BOIS DE HAUTE
QUALITE POUR L'ENTRETIEN DE CE MEUBLE. UN PETIT DEGRE DE FLECHISSEMENT DES PANNEAUX EST COURANT DANS LES PRODUITS EN BOIS.

LAS VERDADERAS MADERAS DURAS Y CHAPA DE MADERA UTILIZADAS EN LOS MUEBLES BELL'O SON NATURALMENTE HERMOSAS. ALGUNAS
DIFERENCIAS EN LA VETA DE LA MADERA SON DESEABLES Y ESPERADAS. UTILICE SOLO BARNIZ PARA MUEBLES DE MADERA DE ALTA CALIDAD
PARA CUIDAR SU MESA. ES NORMAL QUE LOS PRODUCTOS DE MADERA SE DOBLEN UN POCO.

HATYPAIbHAS! [IPEBECWHA W LUMOH TBEPALIX MOPON, UCMONb3YEMAS B U3TOTOBNEHWN MEBENMW BELL'O, OTINYAETCS ECTECTBEHHOW KPACOTO.
HEKOTOPGIE PA3NINYSA BONOKOH [IPEBECHHbI XXENATENbHbI M MPEANONOXWTENBHO BCETTIA NPUCYTCTBYIOT. MPY YXOIE 3A MEBEBIO UCTIONb3YUTE TOMBKO
BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHYIO MEBENBHYIO NOMUTYPY N5 AEPEBA. EPEBAHHBIE U3NENUSA MOTYT UMETb HEBONbLLIOY U3TWE NMAHENEN.

Patent pending / Brevet en instance / Patent pendiente / 3asBneHo Ha naTeHT
Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Hecho en China / CaenaHo B Kutae
Italian designed / De design italien / De disefio italiano/ PazpabotaHo B Utanuu

Do not discard these instructions / Ne pas jeter ces instructions
Conserve estas instrucciones / He ebibpacbigalime amy UHCMPYKYULO UNL-1 050914v1T




FOR YOUR SAFETY, PLEASE FOLLOW THESE PRECAUTIONS:
DO NOT PLACE ITEMS ON THE SHELVES WHICH EXCEED THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT LIMITS OF 175 LBS. FOR
TOP SHELF, AND 50 LBS. FOR EACH INTERIOR SHELF.

! ALWAYS REMOVE THE TV AND OTHER EQUIPMENT FROM THE FURNITURE PRIOR TO MOVING THE
ASSEMBLED UNIT.

! BE CAREFUL WHEN MOVING THE ASSEMBLED FURNITURE AFTER THE SHELVES AND DOORS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED, AS THIS MAY CAUSE THE SHELVES AND OTHER ITEMS TO BECOME UNSECURED AND FALL.

! WHEN IN USE, THIS FURNITURE MUST BE PLACED ON A FLAT, SOLID AND LEVEL SURFACE.

! DO NOT LEAN ON THE TV WHEN IT IS ON THE TV STAND.

! DO NOT CLIMB OR STEP ON THE STAND.

! DO NOT BANG INTO OR PLACE YOUR OWN WEIGHT ON THE SHELVES. /

>0

Bell’O International Corp. will not be responsible for failure to assemble as directed or for the improper assembly, use or handling of this stand.

VEILLER A RESPECTER CES MESURES DE PRECAUTION !

I NE PAS POSER SUR LE MEUBLE DES OBJETS DEPASSANT LES LIMITES DE POIDS DE 79,4 KG POUR LE PLATEAU
SUPERIEUR, ET DE 22,7 KG POUR CHAQUE PLATEAU DE INTERIEUR.

I TOUJOURS ENLEVER LE TELEVISEUR ET AUTRE EQUIPEMENT AVANT DE DEPLACER LE MEUBLE ASSEMBLE.

| DEPLACER LE MEUBLE AVEC PRECAUTION UNE FOIS QUE LES PLATEAUX ET LES PORTES ONT ETE POSES CAR
CECI PEUT CAUSER LE DECROCHEMENT ET LA CHUTE DES PLATEAUX ET AUTRES ELEMENTS.

! DURANT LUTILISATION, LE MEUBLE DOIT ETRE POSE SUR UNE SURFACE PLATE, SOLIDE ET HORIZONTALE.
I NE PAS S’APPUYER CONTRE LE TELEVISEUR LORSQU'IL EST POSE SUR LE MEUBLE.

! NE PAS GRIMPER NI MARCHER SUR LE MEUBLE.

! NE PAS TAPER NI SAPPUYER SUR LES PLATEAUX.
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Bell'O International Corps décline toute responsabilité en cas d'assemblage non conforme aux instructions ou pour I'assemblage,

['utilisation ou la manutention incorrects de ce meuble.

POR SU SEGURIDAD TENGA LAS SIGUIENTES PRECAUCIONES:

I NO COLOQUE SOBRE LOS ESTANTES OBJETOS QUE EXCEDAN LOS LiMITES DE PESO MAXIMO DE 175 LBS
(79,4 KG) PARA EL ESTANTE SUPERIOR, Y 50 LBS (22,7 KG) PARA CADA ESTANTE INTERIOR.

! SIEMPRE QUITE EL TELEVISOR Y CUALQUIER OTRO EQUIPO DEL MUEBLE ANTES DE MOVER LA UNIDAD ARMADA.

! TENGA CUIDADO AL MOVER EL MUEBLE ENSAMBLADO UNA VEZ QUE LOS ESTANTES Y LAS PUERTAS HAYAN SIDO
INSTALADOS YA QUE ESTO PODRIA DESESTABILIZAR Y HACER CAER LOS ESTANTES Y OTROS ELEMENTOS.

| EL MUEBLE DEBE ESTAR UBICADO EN UNA SUPERFICIE PLANA, SOLIDA Y NIVELADA CUANDO SE LO ESTE UTILIZANDO.
I NO INCLINE EL TELEVISOR CUANDO ESTE EN EL SOPORTE PARATV.

! NO SE SUBA NI SE PARE SOBRE EL SOPORTE.

! NO GOLPEE LOS ESTANTES NI SE APOYE CON SU PESO SOBRE EL MISMO.
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Bell’O International Corp. no se hara responsable en caso de que no se instale la base segun las instrucciones,
ni de la instalacion, uso o manejo incorrectos de esta base.

151 BALUEW BE3OIACHOCTH BbIMONHAUTE CNELYIOLWME MEPbI NPEQOCTOPOXHOCTH:

! HE NOMELLIAWUTE HA NONKAX NPEAMETbI, BEC KOTOPbIX NMPEBbILAET MAKCUMANbHbIA NPEAEN
175 ®YHTOB (79,4 KI') HA BEPXHEW MOJKE U 50 ®YHTOB (22,7 KI') HA KAXXAOW U3 BHYTPEHHUX MOJOK.

! NPEXXOE YEM MEPEMELLATb COBPAHHYHO NMOACTABKY, OBA3ATENBHO YEEPUTE C HEE TENEBW3OP 1 IPYTOE
OBOPY[IOBAHUE.

I BY[LTE OCTOPOXHbI MPY NEPEMELLEHW COBPAHHOW NMOACTABKW MOCHIE TOIO, KAK YCTAHOBMEHbI MOJIKK U
[BEPLIbI, TAK KAK 3TO MOXET MPUBECTU K MAOEHMIO MONOK W APYTUX MPEOMETOB.

I TP SKCMYATALIM MOLCTABKA IOMKHA CTOATb HA NMIOCKOW, TBEPLOW, FOPU3OHTANBHOW NMOBEPXHOCTW.
I' HE OMUPAVTECH HA OKPAH TENEBM3OPA, KOTTIA OH CTOWT HA TENEBW3VMOHHOW MOACTABKE.

| HE 3ABUPAVTECH 1 HE BCTABAMTE HA MOLCTABKY.

I HE CTYYUTE M HE ONMUPAMTECH CBOMM COBCTBEHHBLIM BECOM HA MOJIKA.
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MexdyHapodHas kopriopayus Bell’O International Corp. He Hecem omeemcmeeHHOCMb 3a HECTOCOOHOCMb 8bINOTHUMB CO60PKY 8 coomeemcmeauu
¢ pedocmasneHHbIMU UHCMPYKUUSMU, 3a HenpasuribHyro c60pKy U 3a HerpasusbHOe UCMonb3osaHue unu obpaueHue ¢ nodcmaekodl.




a4 . I
PARTS LIST / NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES
LISTA DE PIEZAS /| MEPEYEHb QETAHEVI
PART DESCRIPTION PART QUANTITY
DESCRIPTION DE LA PIECE PIECE QUANTITE
DESCRIPCION DE LA PIEZA PIEZA CANTIDAD
OMNMUCAHUE OETANEW OETANb KONMUYECTBO
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES
=
PLATEAUX AJUSTABLES
UNLA1 2
ESTANTES AJUSTABLES /
PEIMNYNTMPYEMBIE MOJNKA
ADJUSTABLE SHELF (CENTER)
PLATEAU AJUSTABLE (CENTRE
UNL2 ( ) 1
ESTANTE AJUSTABLE (CENTRO)
PEINYINMPYEMAA MOJKA (LEHTP)
SHELF SUPPORTS
SUPPORT DE PLATEAU
UNL3 @ 12
SOPORTE PARA ESTANTE
KPOHLUTEWH OnA NOJIKN
\ /




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS / INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE / UHCTPYKLINA NO CBEOPKE

NOTE: 2 PEOPLE ARE RECOMMENDED TO ASSEMBLE THIS FURNITURE. THIS TABLE IS CONSTRUCTED WITH REAL WOOD.
TO AVOID DAMAGE DURING ASSEMBLY, IT SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED ON A SOFT SURFACE.

REMARQUE : IL EST CONSEILLE D’ETRE A DEUX POUR ASSEMBLER CE MEUBLE. CE MEUBLE EST FABRIQUE AVEC BOIS VERITABLE.
POUR EVITER LES DOMMAGES, EFFECTUER L'ASSEMBLAGE SUR UNE SURFACE DOUCE.

NOTA: ES RECOMENDABLE ENSAMBLAR ESTE MUEBLE ENTRE DOS PERSONAS. ESTA MESA HA SIDO CONSTRUIDA CON MADERA
AUTENTICA. PARA EVITAR DANOS DURANTE EL ENSAMBLAJE, ESTE DEBERA REALIZARSE SOBRE UNA SUPERFICIE SUAVE.

NMPUMEYAHME. PEKOMEHIYETCA, YTOBbI CBEOPKY BbIMONHAIN 2 YENOBEKA. TYMBA BbIMONMHEHA 13 HATYPANBHOIO LUMOHA.
OCYLLECTBMATb CEOPKY CINELYET HA MAKOW NMOBEPXHOCTW, YTOBbI U3BEXATb MOBPEXAEHWI BO BPEMSA CEOPKM.

1. SCREW in twelve Shelf Support Pins (UNL3) into the holes inside the cabinet interior. Make sure you insert the Shelf Support Pins into the
SAME height position holes so each shelf is LEVEL once in place.

2. Carefully INSERT each Wood Shelf (UNL1, UNL2) into position as shown. Make sure each shelf is properly supported on all four Support
Pins (UNL3) and level before placing any components on them.

1. INTRODUIRE douze broches d’appui de plateau (UNL3) dans les trous a l'intérieur du meuble. Veiller a bien placer les broches d’appui de
plateau dans des trous a la MEME hauteur afin que chaque plateau soit DE NIVEAU une fois en place.

2. Avec précaution, METTRE chaque plateau en bois (UNL1, UNL2) en place comme sur l'illustration. Vérifier que chaque plateau
repose correctement sur les quatre broches d’appuie (UNL3) et est de niveau avant d’y poser des appareils.

1. INSERTE doce pasadores de soporte del estante (UNL3) en los orificios ubicados dentro del interior del gabinete. Asegurese de insertarlos en
los orificios de posiciéon de la MISMA altura, de modo que cada estante quede NIVELADO.

2. Con cuidado INSERTE cada estante de Madera (UNL1, UNL2) en su posicion, tal como se muestra. Asegurese de que cada estante esté
correctamente apoyado sobre los cuatro pasadores de soporte (UNL3) y nivelado antes de colocar componentes encima.

1 BCTABbTE pBeHaguath nogaepxuBatoLwmx nosiku Wiblpen (UNLV3) B OTBEPCTUS BHYTPU TyMBOYkN. Y6edumeckb, Ymo noddep)kusaroujue
nonku wmelpu ecmaesieHbl 8 omeepcmusi Ha OUHAKOBOMW ebicome, YmobbI kKaxx0asi ycmaHoesieHHas noska 6binia e
T'OPU30HTAJIbHOM nonosxeHuu.

2. OctopoxHo BCTABBTE kaxayto aepesaHHyto nonky (UNL1, UNL2) Ha mecTo, kak noka3aHo Ha puUcyHKe Bbllle. Y6edumecs, Ymo Kaxodasi
nonka HadexHo noddepxueaemcsi eceMu YembipbMsi noddepusarowjumu wmsipssmu (UNL3) u ymo oHa Haxodumcsi e
20pU30HManbLHOM MOJIOKEeHUU neped meM, KakK Krnacmb Ha Hee Ymo 6b1 Mo HU 6biTo.



. The back panels are removable as part of the Cable Management System (CMS®). LIFT and PULL the bottom
of the panels to remove, starting with the center panel. RUN cables and wires between cutouts in the shelves
and the back panels, then REPLACE the back panels.

. Les panneaux arriere sont amovibles dans le cadre du systeme passe-fil (CMS®). SOULEVER et TIRER le bas
des panneaux pour I'enlever, en commengant par le centre. TIRER les cables et les fils entre I'évidement des
plateaux et les panneaux arriére, puis REMETTRE les panneaux arriere en place.

. Los paneles traseros son desmontables como parte del Sistema de administracion de cables (CMS®). Para desmontar,
LEVANTE y JALE el panel desde la parte inferior, comenzando con el centro. PASE los cables y alambres entre las
ranuras de los estantes y los paneles traseros. A continuacion, VUELVA A COLOCAR los paneles.

. 3agHuWe naHenu oTHocATCH K cucteme yknaaku kabenen (CMS®) n aBnsitotca cbeMHbIMWU. s Toro 4Toobl
n3BneYb NaHemnb 13 cOOpKM, NPUNOAHUMUTE U NOTSHWUTE Ha cebs HA3 NaHenu, Ha4YMHas C LEeHTPOM. YNoxuTe
kabenu n npoeofda mexay Bblpe3amun, NpoaenaHHbIMU B NOMKaxX U Ha 3agHMX NaHensix, a 3atem nomecTuTe
3agHue naHenu obpaTHO Ha CBOE MECTO.



Fig. 3:

. ADJUST the Adjustable Feet in the underside of the legs to ensure the stand is level and properly
supported on a flat, solid surface. NOTE: MAKE SURE THE STAND IS LEVEL BEFORE ADDING THE
TV OR COMPONENTS.

. AJUSTER les pieds réglables dans le dessous du les pieds de telle fag:or) que le meuble soit de niveau
et correctement soutenu sur une surface plane et solide. REMARQUE : VERIFIER QUE LE MEUBLE EST
DE NIVEAU AVANT DE POSER LE TELEVISEUR OU AUTRES APPAREILS.

. AJUSTE las patas ajustables en la parte inferior de las patas para asegurarse de que la base se
encuentre nivelada y adecuadamente sostenida sobre una superficie plana y sélida. NOTA: ASEGURESE
DE QUE LA BASE SE ENCUENTRE NIVELADA ANTES DE COLOCAR EL TV O LAS PIEZAS.

. OTPEMYINIUPYWUTE perynupyemble HOXKM CHWU3Y HOXeEK AMNS TOro, YToBkl 06ecneynTs ropuaoHTansHoe
BblpaBHMBaHWE N YCTOMYMBOE NONoXeHne Tymbbl Ha nnockow TBepaon nosepxHoctn. MIPUMEYAHUE.
NPEXAE YEM YCTAHABINUBATb TENEBU3OP U CTABUTb HA NOJNTIKX KOMMOHEHTbLI AMMAPATYPbI,
YBEAUTECb B TOM, YTO TYMBA BbIPOBHEHA TOPU30OHTAJIbHO.



WARRANTY
One (1) Year Limited Warranty

All Bell’O International furniture products are warranted, with the exception of glass, to the original purchaser at the time of purchase and for a period of one (1) year
thereafter. Glass is warranted to the original purchaser at the time of purchase and for a period of thirty (30) days thereafter. This warranty is expressly limited to new
products purchased in factory sealed cartons. Warranty is valid in the United States of America and Canada.

In order to provide you with timely assistance, please thoroughly inspect your furniture for missing or defective parts immediately after opening the carton. To receive
replacement or missing part(s) under this warranty, go to our website at www.bello.com or call our Customer Service Department at 1-888-235-7646. Please have the
model number and part number(s) for reference. You will also need your sales receipt or other proof of purchase. Replacement part(s) will be shipped to you at no
charge with Bell’O International assuming all shipping and handling expense.

We warrant to you, the original purchaser, that our furniture and all of its parts and components are free of defects in material or workmanship. "Defects’, as used in
this warranty, is defined as any imperfections that impair the use of the furniture or product.

Our warranty is expressly limited to the replacement of furniture parts and components. For one (1) year after the date of purchase, Bell’O International will replace any
part described on the enclosed furniture parts list that is defective in material or workmanship.

This warranty applies under conditions of normal use. Our furniture products are not intended for outdoor use. The warranty does not cover: 1) defects caused by
improper assembly or disassembly; 2) defects caused by shipping, claims for damage during transit to you should be placed immediately by you to the transportation
company; 3) defects occurring after purchase due to product modification, intentional damage, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence or exposure to the elements;

4) cosmetic damage and 5) labor or assembly costs.

There are no warranties, express or implied, including without limitation merchantability or fitness for particular use, except as (I) contained herein or (Il) required by
applicable law in the state whose law governs (which shall be New Jersey absent controlling law imposing the law of another state in lieu thereof as governing law).
All warranties of whatsoever derivation shall be limited to the term set forth above, unless otherwise required by applicable law.

Bell’O employees’ or representatives’ oral or other written statements do not constitute warranties, shall not be relied upon by Buyer, and are not a part of the contract
for sale or this limited warranty.

Except as provided herein, Bell'O International shall have no liability or responsibility to the purchaser or any other person or entity with respect to any liability, loss or damage
caused directly or indirectly by use of the product, including, but not limited to, any incidental or consequential damages. Some states do not allow limitation on how long an
implied warranty can last or the exclusion of limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation and exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

GARANTIE
Garantie limitée un (1) an

Ce produit de meubles Bell'O International Corporation est garanti, a I'exception du verre, a I'acheteur initial au moment de I'achat et pour une durée d’un (1) an a
compter de cette date. Le verre est garanti a I'acheteur initial au moment de 'achat et pour une durée de trente (30) jours & compter de cette date. Cette garantie se
limite expressément aux produits neufs achetés dans des cartons scellés a I'usine. Cette garantie est valable uniquement aux Etats-Unis d’Amérique et au Canada.

Pour nous permettre d’offrir une assistance dans les meilleurs délais, veiller a vérifier avec soin si toutes les piéces du meuble TV sont présentes et en bon état dés
I'ouverture de I'emballage. Pour obtenir des piéces de rechange ou manquantes dans le cadre de cette garantie, appeler le Service aprés-vente au 1-888-235-7646.
Veiller a avoir le numéro de modéle et les références des pieces a disposition. Le regu de la vente ou autre justificatif d’achat est également requis. Les piéces de
rechange sont expédiées sans frais pour le destinataire.

Nous garantissons a I'acheteur initial que notre meuble TV et I'ensemble de ses piéces et composants sont exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication.
Le terme « défaut », au sens de cette garantie, fait référence a toute imperfection qui entrave I'utilisation du meuble ou du produit.

Cette garantie se limite expressément au remplacement de piéces et composants du meuble TV. Pendant une durée d’un (1) an & compter de la date d’achat, Bell'0
International Corporation remplacera toute piéce figurant dans la nomenclature jointe qui présente un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication.

Cette garantie s’applique dans des conditions d’utilisation normale. Notre meuble TV n’est pas destiné a une utilisation en plein air. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : 1) les
défauts causés par un assemblage ou un démontage incorrect ; 2) les défauts causés par le transport, les réclamations en cas de dommages dans le transport devant
étre soumises par |'acheteur directement a la société de transport ; 3) les défauts se produisant apres I'achat suite a une modification du produit, des dommages
intentionnels, un emploi abusif ou détourné, une négligence ou I'exposition aux intempéries ; 4) les dommages cosmétiques et 5) les coiits de main-d’ceuvre ou
d’assemblage.

Il n’est offert aucune garantie, expresse ou implicite, notamment de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation & un emploi particulier, a I'exception de (I) celle contenue dans
les présentes ou (I1) ce qui est prévu par la réglementation en vigueur dans I'état ou la province dont les lois s’appliquent (I’état du New Jersey en I'absence d’une
réglementation imposant I'application des lois d’un autre état ou province). Toutes les garanties éventuellement dérivées sont limitées aux termes ci-dessus, sauf
dispositions contraires de la réglementation en vigueur.

Les déclarations orales ou écrites autres de la part d’employés ou représentants du fabricant ne constituent pas des garanties, ne peuvent pas étre invoquées par
I'acheteur et ne font pas partie du contrat de vente ni de la présente garantie.

Sous réserve des présentes dispositions, Bell'O International Corporation décline toute obligation ou responsabilité envers I'acheteur ou toute autre personne ou entité
concernant de quelconques obligations, pertes ou dommages causés directement ou indirectement par I'utilisation du produit, notamment, mais sans s’y limiter, de
quelconques dommages accessoires ou consécutifs. Certains états ou provinces n’autorisant pas la limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite ou I'exclusion ou la
limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, il est possible que les limites ou exclusions ci-dessus ne s'appliquent pas au présent cas particulier.

Cette garantie confere a I'acheteur des droits juridiques particuliers. Il est possible qu’il ait d'autres droits, susceptible de varier d’une juridiction a l'autre.

BELL'O INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, 711 Ginesi Drive, Morganville, NJ 07751-1235
Phone: (732) 972-1333 Fax: (732) 536-6482 Web: www.bello.com E-mail: sales@bello.com



GARANTIA
Garantia limitada de un (1) afio

Se le garantiza al comprador original este producto de mueble de Bell'O International Corporation, con excepcion del vidrio, durante un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha
de la compra. Se le garantiza al comprador original el vidrio durante un periodo de treinta (30) dias a partir de la fecha de la compra. Esta garantia se limita expresamente a los
productos nuevos comprados en cajas cerradas en fabrica. La garantia sélo es vélida en los Estados Unidos de América y Canada.

Inmediatamente después de abrir la caja de carton, inspeccione detalladamente el soporte para TV y determine si faltan piezas o algunas estan defectuosas de manera que podamos
asistirlo adecuadamente. Para recibir piezas de repuesto o piezas faltantes con esta garantia, llame al Departamento de atencidn al cliente al 1-888-235-7646 con el nimero de
modelo y los nimeros de las piezas para usar de referencia. También necesitard el recibo de venta u otro comprobante de compra. Se le enviaran las piezas de repuesto sin cargo.

Le garantizamos a usted, el comprador original, que nuestro soporte para TV y todas sus piezas y componentes no tienen defectos en el material ni en la fabricacion. “Defectos”,
como aparece en esta garantia, se define como cualquier imperfeccién que imposibilita el uso del mueble o del producto.

Nuestra garantia estd expresamente limitada a la reposicion de piezas y componentes del soporte para TV. Durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la compra, Bell'O International
Corporation repondré cualquier pieza defectuosa en material o fabricacion de las que estdn enumeradas en la lista de piezas adjunta.

Esta garantia se aplica en condiciones normales de uso. El soporte para TV no esta disefiado para uso en exteriores. La garantia no cubre: 1) defectos causados por armado o
desarmado incorrectos; 2) defectos causados por el envio, usted debe realizar inmediatamente los reclamos por dafios durante el transporte a la empresa de transportes; 3)
defectos que ocurran después de la compra debido a modificaciones en el producto, dafio intencional, accidentes, mal uso, abuso, negligencia o exposicion de los elementos;
4) dafos superficiales y 5) gastos de mano de obra y armado.

No existen garantias, expresas ni implicitas, que incluyen, entre otras, las de comerciabilidad o adecuacion aun fin concreto excepto (i) las aqui incluidas o (ii) las exigidas por la ley
vigente en el estado en que rige la ley se impondrd la ley de Nueva Jersey como ley vigente en estados donde no haya una ley de regulacion). Todas las garantias de cualquier
derivacion estardn limitadas a los términos establecidos anteriormente, a menos que la ley vigente exija lo contrario.

Las declaraciones verbales o por escrito de los empleados o representantes del fabricante no constituyen garantias, el comprador no debe confiar en ellas y no forman parte del
contrato para la venta ni de esta garantia limitada.

Excepto lo aqui establecido, Bell'O International Corporation no tendrd obligaciones ni serd responsable ante el comprador o cualquier otra persona o entidad con respecto a algln
inconveniente, pérdida o dafio causados directa o indirectamente por el uso del producto, los que incluyen, entre otros, cualquier dafio accidental o consecuente. Algunos estados
no permiten limitaciones sobre el tiempo de duracion de una garantia implicita ni la exclusion de limitacion de dafios accidentales o consecuentes, por lo tanto la limitacion y
exclusién mencionadas anteriormente pueden no tener validez para usted.

Esta garantia le proporciona derechos legales especificos. Usted también puede tener otros derechos, los cuales varian segun el estado.

lapaHTus
OrpaHuyeHHas rapaHTis Ha oauH (1) rog

3a nckniodeHrem ctekna sest npoaykums kopnopatum Bell'O International umeet rapanTiio, npefocTasnsieMyto NepBoHa4anbHOMY NOKynaTenio B MOMEHT MOKYMKv CPOKOM Ha 1 (oauH) rof ¢
MOMeHTa NOKyMku. [apaHTUs Ha CTEKNO NpeaoCTaBnsEeTCA nepBoHayan-HOMY NOKyNaTento B MOMEHT NOKYMKM CPOKoM Ha TpuaLaTh (30) [Helt ¢ MOMeHTa Nokynku. [laHHas rapaHTus
pacnpoCTPaHSETC TONMbKO Ha HOBYHO MPOAYKLMIO, KyMMeHHYH0 B 3aneyaTaHHol ynakoBke npoussoauTens. lapaHTus aeictautensHa B CoeanHenHbix LLitatax Amepuku n Kanage.

[ins Toro 4To6LI BaM Morna 6biTb MPEAOCTaBNEHA CBOEBPEMEHHAS NOMOLLb, NOXanyicTa, TLaTenbHO 0CMOTPUTE KynieHHyto Mebenb cpasy nocne OTKPLITUS YakoBKW ANs BbISBNEHNS
OTCYTCTBYHLLNX UMM MOBPEXAEHHbIX AeTaneii. [lns nonyyeHns 3aMmeHbl U OTCYTCTBYIOLLEN feTanu/aeTaneil no AaHHO rapaHTuv 3aiiauTe Ha Hal Beb-caitt: www.bello.com unu nossoxuTe
B OT/ieNn 06CNyX1BaHUS KIMEHTOB Hallei komnaHu no TenedoHy: 1-888-235-7646. MoxanyicTa, NPUroToBLTECH Ha3BaTb HOMEP MOAENM 1 HoMep/HoMepa feTaneit. Bam Takke
MoHafoBUTCS Yek U Apyroit AOKyMEHT, MOATBEPXKAAtLMiA Nokyrky. [JeTans/aetany Ansi 3ameHbl 6yayT otnpasneHsbl Bam GecnnaTHo. Bee pacxombl no foctaske Gepet Ha cebs kopriopaums
Bell'O International.

Ml rapaHTMpyem Bam, nepBoHa4anbHOMYy NOKynaTento, Y4To Halla vebernb 1 Bce ee [eTanu 1 KOMNOHEHTbI He coaepxat ﬂ,eq)eKTOB maTepuana unu ka4ectsa U3roToBeHUs.
Mog «ﬂe(beKTaMI/l» B 1aHHON rapaHTuy NoOHMMaTCA nobble HEA0CTATKW, KOTOPbIE NPENATCTBYIOT MCMONb30BaAHUID mebenu unm NpoayKumnn.

Halwa rapaHTus orpaH41BaETCS UCKNIOYUTENBHO 3aMEHON AeTarel 1 KOMNoHeHToB Mebenu. B Teyerue ofHoro (1) ropa co AHst nokynku kopnopauus Bell'O International 3ameruT ntobyio
JeTanb U3 nepeyHsi AeTaneii, BNOXEHHOrO B yNakoBKy, B KOTopoil 6yaeT obHapyxeH AeekT MaTepuana unm ka4yecTsa U3roToBeHMS.

[laHHast rapaHTUs NpuMeHuMa Tonbko Npu CoBoEHINM YCNOBUIA HopManbHOW akcnnyaTaumu. Halwa mebenbHas npoayKuys He NpefHasHayeHa Anst UCroNb30oBaHMs B YMMYHbIX YCHIOBUSIX.
lapaHTus He pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha: 1) AedekTbl, Bbi3BaHHbIE HEMPaBUIbHOW COOPKON 1N pa3bopkoit; 2) AedeKTbl, NONYyYeHHbIe BO BPEMS AOCTaBKY (1UCKV O BO3MeLLeHu yliepba,
HaHEeCEHHOro BO BpeMs TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM, BaM HEODXOANMO Cpa3y e NpeabsABNsTL TPAHCNOPTHOM KOMNaHUK); 3) AedeKTbl, BO3HUKLLNE NOCMe NOKYNKI NPOAYKLMK B pesynbTaTe
MOAMDUKALMK, YMBILLNEHHOTO MOBPEXAEHNS, aBapui, HEMPABUITLHOTO MCMIONb30BAHMS, HEBPEXHOCTM UMK BO3NECTBIS MOTOAHBIX YCTIOBWIA; 4) KOCMETUYECKVE NOBPEXAEHNS 1 5) 3aTpaTbl
Ha pabouyto cuny unm cbopky.

He cyLLecTBYyeT HUKaKIX rapaHTUi, SIBHbIX MK NOApasyMeBaeMblX, BKIYas, 6e3 OrpaHWyeHusl, TOBApHOI NPUrOZHOCTY UK COOTBETCTBMS KOHKDETHOMY NPAKTUYECKOMY NMPUMEHEHNIO, 3a
ncknoveHnem (|) Cny4aes, yKa3aHHbIX B HACTOALLEM JOKYMEHTE, 1 (”) Cny4aes, NpeayCMOTPEHHbIX NPUMEHUMbIMK 3aKoHaM B LTaTe, 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM KOTOPOro perynupyeTca
HacTosLlasA rapaHTna (B [aHHOM Cny4yae 3akOHamu WTata Hoto-[xepcy npu OTCYTCTBUM NpeBanupyroLLero 3akoHa, yCTaHaBMBatoLLEro 3akoHbl Apyroro Wwrata B Ka4ecTee perynupytoLlero
3aKkOHa BMeCTO HVIX). Bce rapaHtuu, K yemy Obl OHM HI OTHOCUIIUCh, OTPaHUYMBAIOTCS CPOKOM, YKa3aHHbIM BblLLE, €CMK UHOE He NpedyCMOTPEHO }ZLEVICTBy}OLLWIM 3aKOHOAATENbLCTBOM.

YCTHbIE UK MHbIE MUCbMEHHbIE 3asiBNEHNS COTPYAHMKOB Unu I'Ipe,U,CTaBVITel'IeVI NPOU3BOAMUTENA He YCTaHaBMBaOT rapaHTvM W He JOMKHbI CMYXWUTb OCHOBaHWEM [nd nokynartens nonarateCs
Ha HUX, 1 HE ABNAKTCA 4YaCTbi0 40roBopa Kynnu-npodaxu nnu aTOoM OFPaHVILIEHHOVI rapaHTuu.

3a ucKknioYeHneM Cy4aes, NPeayCMOTPEHHbIX B HACTOSILLEM [OKyMeHTe, kopriopauus Bell'O International He HECeT HuKaKoi OTBETCTBEHHOCTI UM 06A3aTENbCTS Nepes nokynarenem unm
T1t0GbIM APYIM (HU3NYECKIAM MW OPUBMYECKUM SILIOM B OTHOLLEHHM KaKoro-ninBio nnatexHoro 06A3atensCTea, YObITKOB N yLiepGa, MPUUMHEHHBIX MPSIMO UMK KOCBEHHO B pesyrbTaTe
MCTIONb30BaHMS MPOAYKLMK, BKMioYasi, 663 orpaHudeHms, mobble NoGoYHbIE UK KOCBEHHLIE YBLITKN. B HEKOTOPLIX LWTATaX HE [OMYCKAETCs OrpaHuMeHIe CpoKa AEACTBIA NoapasyMeBaeMoi
rapaHTUy N MCKITKOYaIT OrpaHUYeHne OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a MOBOYHLIE NN KOCBEHHBIE YGbITKY, MOSTOMY YKa3aHHbIE BbILLE OTPAHYEHMS! 1 UCKIIOYEHINA MOTYT HE OTHOCUTLCS K BaM.

[laHHas rapaHTVsi JaeT BaM onpeaeneHHble lopuanieckue npasa. Bbl Takke MOXeTe UMETb Apyrie Mpaea, KOTopble PasNyaloTCes B PasHbIX LUTaTax.
Tenedpon: (732) 972-1333 Pakc: (732) 536-6482 Beb-cait

BELL'O INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, 711 Ginesi Drive, Morganville, NJ 07751-1235
Phone: (732) 972-1333 Fax: (732) 536-6482 Weh: www.bello.com E-mail: sales@bello.com



